

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
10/5/2020 10:47 AM
No. 54751-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

VICTOR and OLIVIA GUENTHER, a marital community,

Appellants,

v.

GALAXY PACIFIC SERVICES, LLC, a Washington corporation, and
MUHAMMAD M. JOYIA, an individual,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JOYIA

Kelsey L. Shewbert, WSBA # 51214
Audrey C. Chambers, WSBA # 53625
HOLT WOODS & SCISCIANI LLP
701 Pike Street, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 262-1200
Attorneys for Respondent
Muhammad M. Joyia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO GUENTHER’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
<i>A. Guenther’s Service of Process on GPS LLC.....</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. Guenther Attempts Service by Mail on Mr. Joyia.</i>	<i>7</i>
<i>C. Guenther Attempts Service by Mail on GPS Ltd. Without Amending Their Complaint to Name GPS Ltd.....</i>	<i>9</i>
<i>D. Notice of Appearance and Mr. Joyia’s Answer.....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>E. Guenther Moves to Set Trial Without Amending Their Complaint to Name GPS Ltd.</i>	<i>11</i>
<i>F. The Trial Court Dismissed Guenther’s Complaint and Denied Their Motion to Amend.</i>	<i>12</i>
<i>G. The Trial Court Denies Guenther’s Motion for Reconsideration or Evidentiary Hearing.</i>	<i>13</i>
V. ARGUMENT.....	13
<i>A. Mr. Joyia Was Entitled to Dismissal Under CR 12(b)(5).....</i>	<i>13</i>
1. Standard of Review.....	13
2. Guenther’s Attempts at Service of Process by Mail Did Not Comply With CR 4(i)(1)(D) or CR 4(i)(2).	15
3. Guenther Has Neither Identified Nor Offered “Other Evidence of Delivery” Under CR 4(i)(2).....	18
4. Guenther’s Attempt at Service of Process by Mail Did Not Comply With CR 4(I)(1)(E) Because the Rule Does Not Contain	

Explicit, Affirmative Authorization for Service by International Mail Under the Hague Service Convention.....	19
a. Relevance of the Hague Service Convention.....	20
b. Interpreting Hague Service Convention and CR 4(i).....	22
5. Guenther Failed to Comply With the Personal Service Requirement of Washington’s Long-Arm Statute.....	26
<i>B. Guenther’s Motion to Amend Their Complaint Was Properly Denied Because Guenther Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof.....</i>	<i>30</i>
1. Standard of Review.....	30
2. Guenther Failed to Meet Their Burden for Relation Back of Their Proposed Amended Complaint.....	31
3. Guenther’s Mailing of the Complaint Did Not Provide Actual or Constructive Notice	32
4. Where Guenther Had Easily and Actually Ascertained the Identity of GPS Ltd. and Failed to Name GPS, Ltd., Guenther’s Failure Was Inexcusable Neglect.....	33
a. Guenther Admitted They Knew the Identity of the Proper Party During the Statute of Limitations.....	34
b. Guenther’s Argument That the Inexcusable Neglect Prong has been Abolished is an Inaccurate Statement of Washington Law...	36
<i>C. Guenther Was Not Entitled to An Evidentiary Hearing Under CR 43(e)(1).</i>	<i>40</i>
1. Standard of Review.....	40
2. Guenther’s Arguments Regarding Its Entitlement to An Evidentiary Hearing Under CR 43(E)(1) Are Not Based on Facts in the Appeal Record.....	41
3. No Presumptions Required Rebuttal by Mr. Joyia Where Guenther Failed to Demonstrate a Prima Facie Case of Sufficient Service of Process and There Were No Conflicting Affidavits.....	42

4. An Evidentiary Hearing Regarding Proof of “Actual Notice” Under CR 15(C) Would Not Have Resulted in a Different Outcome on Guenther’s Motion to Amend.	44
VI. COSTS ON APPEAL.....	45
VII. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Access Rd. Builders v. Christenson Elec. Contractor Eng'g Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 477, 481, 576 P.2d 71, 73-74 (1978).....	14
<i>Brockmeyer v. May</i> , 383 F.3d 798 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Brockmeyer v. May</i> , 383 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2004)	20, 24, 26
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690 of Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Etc.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 351, 670 P.2d 240, 244 (1983).....	32
<i>Gildon v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 483, 492 n.10, 145 P.3d 1196 (2006).....	36
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 173, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	35, 36
<i>Hurlbert v. Gordon</i> , 64 Wn. App. 386, 400-01, 824 P.2d 1238, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1015 (1992).....	4
<i>In re Estate of Winslow</i> , 30 Wn. App. 575, 636 P.2d 505, 508 (1981).....	14
<i>In re Logg</i> , 74 Wn. App. 781, 875 P.2d 647 (1994).....	48
<i>Jones v. Stebbins</i> , 67 Wn. App. 896, 841 P.2d 791 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 122 Wn.2d 471, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993).....	35
<i>Kitsap Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 7 v. Kitsap Cty. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 753, 764, 943 P.2d 380, 386 (1997).....	34, 36

<i>Landberg v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn. App. 749, 754-55, 33 P.3d 406, 408-09 (2001).....	43
<i>Larson v. Kyungsik Yoon</i> , 187 Wn. App. 508, 515, 351 P.3d 167, 171 (2015)	30
<i>LaRue v. Harris</i> , 128 Wn. App. 460, 465, 115 P.3d 1077 (2005)	34
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 5, 895 P.2d 27 (1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1102, 118 S. Ct. 1574, 140 L. Ed. 2d 807 (1998)	15
<i>Martin v. Dematic</i> , 178 Wn. App. 646, 315 P.3d 1126 (2013).....	41
<i>Martin v. Dematic</i> , 182 Wn.2d 281, 340 P.3d 834 (2014)	3, 39, 42
<i>McKee v. Chelan Cnty.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS *10 (E.D. Wash. June 29, 2015).....	40
<i>Murphy v. Lint (In re Estate of Lint)</i> , 135 Wn.2d 518, 532, 957 P.2d 755, 762 (1998).....	4
<i>Nepstad v. Beasley</i> , 77 Wn. App. 459, 467, 892 P.2d 110 (1995).....	33, 37
<i>Perrin v. Stensland</i> , 158 Wn. App. 185, 197–98, 240 P.3d 1189 (2010) ..	35
<i>Price v. Gonzalez</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 67, 73, 419 P.3d 858 (2018).....	40
<i>Public Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Walbrook Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 339, 349, 797 P.2d 504 (1990).....	34
<i>Rivard v. Rivard</i> , 75 Wn.2d 415, 419-20, 451 P.2d 677, 680 (1969)	43

<i>Segaline v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 467, 477, 238 P.3d 1107 (2010).....	34, 36
<i>Smith v. Monster Bev. Corp.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60008 *5 (W.D. Wash. May 5, 2016).....	40
<i>Stansfield v. Douglas County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 116, 123, 43 P.3d 498 (2002)	34,
37	
<i>State v. Lile</i> , 188 Wn.2d 766, 782, 398 P.3d 1052, 1060 (2017).....	32
<i>Teller v. APM Terminals Pac., Ltd.</i> , 134 Wn. App. 696, 707, 142 P.3d 179 (2006).....	37
<i>Tellinghuisen v. King County Council</i> , 103 Wn.2d 221, 223–24, 691 P.2d 575 (1984).....	36
<i>Von Kleist v. Luksha</i> , Nos. 43138-6-II, 43718-0-II, 43885-2-II, 43318-4-II, 43335-4-II, 43425-3-II, 2014 Wash. App. LEXIS 306 (Ct. App. Feb. 4, 2014).....	30
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	23, 24
<i>Watson v. Emard</i> , 165 Wn. App. 691, 700, 267 P.3d 1048 (2011).....	36, 37
<i>Woodruff v. Spence</i> , 76 Wn. App. 207, 210, 883 P.2d 936, 938 (1994)	46
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.080(2).....	37
RCW 4.28.180	28
RCW 4.28.185(2).....	28

Rules

CR 12 11, 14

CR 12(b)..... 11

CR 12(b)(5)..... passim

CR 15(c)..... passim

CR 4(i) passim

CR 4(i)(1)(D) passim

CR 4(i)(1)(E)..... 20, 21, 27

CR 4(i)(2)..... 16, 18, 19, 27

CR 43(e)(1) 43, 44, 47

CR 5 34, 35

CR 56(c)..... 15

CR 59(a)..... 3, 13

CR 60(b)(5)..... 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)..... 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(2)..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(2)(C)(ii)..... 24, 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(f)(3)..... 19, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(l)(2)(B)..... 19, 20

GR 14.1(a)..... 30

RAP 10.4(f)..... 4

RAP 14.1 – 14.6..... 48

RAP 9.12..... 15

Treaties

Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial

Documents in Civil and Commercial Matters passim
